Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06-12)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
	Name: Harco Industries, Inc., USA					
Societe BIC	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 333 S. Van Brunt Street					
Execution Date(s) November 19, 2010						
Assignment Merger	City: Englewood State: NJ Country: US Zip: 07631					
Security Agreement Change of Name						
Joint Research Agreement						
Government Interest Assignment						
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s)					
	D593,077S and D593075S					
Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
. Name and address to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2						
Name: Harco Industries, Inc., USA						
Internal Address: Nareg Hartounian, COO	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\^{80}\\\^{80}\\^{80					
memar/adiess.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 333 S. Van Brunt Street	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)					
Officer Address.						
City: Englewood	8. Payment Information					
State: NJ Zip: 07631						
Phone Number: 201-32-7625	503101					
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number 503101					
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Cheryl Chadwick					
9. Signature:	July 31, 2014					
	July 51, 2014					
Signature	Date					
Cheryl L. Chadwick	Date Total number of pages including cover 6					
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 6					

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SOCIETE BIC, a Company registered under the laws of the Republic of France, located at 14 rue Jeanne d'Asnieres, 92110 Clichy, France, ASSIGNOR is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions a disclosed and/or claimed in the Letters Patent listed in Schedule A;

WHEREAS, Harco Industries, Inc., U.S.A., organized under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having a place of business at 333 S. Van Brunt Street, Englewood, NJ 07631, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

A

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its ha	pd and seals the day and year set opposite its agents
respective signature.	
Date 24 JULY , 2014	VV Ls.
Legal Representati	ve of Societe BIC
State of)	
) ss.: Clichy, France	
County of)	
On July 24 , 2014, before me, Marie-Cecil	e Moins personally
appeared Marie-Aimee Bich-DuFoupersonally known to me on the	
whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled	
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s	
behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

WITNESS my hand and official scal

07/31/2014 THU 9:21 FAX 203 783 2108 BIC - LEGAL

2003/006

WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made effective as of December 1, 2005, between BIC CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York, having a place of business at 500 BIC Drive, Milford, Connecticut 06460, ("Assignor"), in favor of BIC CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Connecticut, having a place of business at 500 BIC Drive, Milford, Connecticut 06460, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions as disclosed and/or claimed in the applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "BIC Inventions");

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to the BIC Inventions in all countries throughout the world, including without limitation in and to (a), the applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent listed in Schedule A; and (b) the Letters Patent issued or to be issued upon the applications; along with (c) all statutory invention registrations, including reissues, renewals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, supplementary protection certificates, extensions and reexaminations of any of the applications or Letters Patents set forth in subsections (a) or (b) hereof; (d) all inventions disclosed therein; (e) all rights therein provided by international treaties and conventions, and all rights to obtain patents and registrations thereto, and all counterparts to any of the foregoing, in each case in all countries throughout the world; and (f) all rights to sue and recover damages or obtain injunctive relief for past and future infringement, misappropriation, violation or breach of any of the foregoing (subsections (a) through (f) hereof, collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

NOW THEREFORE, he it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which Assignee acknowledges, Assignor, as owner, has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property in all countries throughout the world, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents thereon to issue same to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, Assignor HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will, without further consideration, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Assigned Intellectual Property in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, in all countries, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns; including without limitation to cooperate, and to require each past or present employee, consultant, representative, contractor, agent or other individual under the custody or control of Assignor (including without limitation

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Page 2

any such individual that is, or is identified as, an inventor of any of the Assigned Intellectual Property) to cooperate, with Assignee, its attorneys, agents, successors and assigns, to transfer title in, to file, prosecute, obtain, maintain, assert, enforce and defend, and to otherwise protect any and all of the Assigned Intellectual Property and/or Assignee's ownership interest therein, including, without limitation, to (a) execute such documents, sign all lawful papers, and make all rightful oaths as Assignee deems reasonably necessary or appropriate in connection with same; (b) execute all documents, papers, forms or authorizations, necessary to vest full title in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property to Assignee; (c) communicate any facts known or reasonably available respecting any of the Assigned Intellectual Property; (d) provide testimony for, or be joined in, any proceeding to obtain, enforce and/or defend any of the Assigned Intellectual Property; and (e) generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid same to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Assigned Intellectual Property, all at Assignee's request and expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has executed this document.

BIC Corporation, a New York corporation

Dated: December 19, 2005

Name: Dorothy Dupres

Name: Dorothy Duples
Title: Vice President - Finance

BIC Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignee has executed this document.

BIC Corporation, a Connecticut corporation

Dated: Decamber 19.2005

Name: Thomas M. Kelleher

Title: Senior Vice President - Administration

General Counsel and Secretary

BIC Corporation

NYID: 1603336.L

PATENT ASSIGNMENT Page 3

NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
STATE OF UT : SS.: | WI MO
COUNTY OF NEW HALLA)

I, <u>landso</u> M. <u>Couldso</u>, the undersigned Notary Public do hereby certify that Dorothy Dupree, as Vice President - Finance of BIC Corporation, a New York corporation, who signed the foregoing Assignment document, was authorized on the day of December, 2005, to execute the foregoing Assignment document on behalf of BIC Corporation, a New York corporation, and to me acknowledged that she did sign the said document.

(STAMP AND SEAL)

My Commission Exp. Jan. 31, 2010

NYID: 1603516.1

07/31/2014 THU 9:22 FAX 203 783 2108 BIC - LEGAL

Schedule A

Title	Patent Number	Date of Patent	Application No.	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Owner
Design	US D593,075S	May 26, 2009	29/318,102	United States	May 13, 2008	Societe BIC
Design	US D593,077S	May 26, 2009	29/330,367	United States	January 6, 2009	Societe BIC

PATENT REEL: 033450 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 07/31/2014